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Proudly serving the communities of Broadview Heights, Brooklyn, Brooklyn Heights, 

Linndale, North Royalton, Parma, Parma Heights and Seven Hills 





 

 

 

The Parma Municipal Court has been located in the City of Parma, by an act of the  

Ohio Legislature, since 1952.   

 

The Court District boundaries cover an area of 71.9 miles with an estimated total 

population of 177,950. 

 

The Court serves the cities of Broadview Heights, Brooklyn, Brooklyn Heights, 

Linndale, North Royalton, Parma, Parma Heights, and Seven Hills as well as the 

MetroParks within the Parma Municipal Court’s boundaries. 

 

 

 

PARMA MUNICIPAL COURT DISTRICT POPULATION (2020 City-Data Census Bureau)  

& SQUARE MILES 

 

 

City of Broadview Heights  19,931    13.0 

 

City of Brooklyn    11,359    4.9 

 

City of Brooklyn Heights     1,521      1.8 

 

Village of Linndale      113         0.9 

 

City of North Royalton    31,331   21.3 

 

City of Parma    81,123   20.8 

 

City of Parma Heights   20,846    4.2 

 

City of Seven Hills    11,726    5.0 

 

 

     177,950 estimated population 71.9 miles 
 

 



We would like to recognize the members of the Parma Municipal 
Court District.  It  has been our pleasure to work with you in the spirit 
of cooperation. 
 
 We look forward to continuing our work together. 
 
             Administrative Judge Deanna O’Donnell 
             Judge Timothy Dobeck 
             Judge Timothy P. Gilligan  
             Clerk of Court Marty Vittardi 

City of Brooklyn   Village of Brooklyn Heights 

Mayor Ron Van Kirk   Mayor Michael Procuk 

Prosecutor James McDonnell   Prosecutor Blair Melling 

Police Chief Scott Mielke   Police Chief Chris Leahy 

Clerk of Court Rosa Colondres   Clerk of Court Nancy Zolgharnain 

      

City of Broadview Heights   Village of Linndale 

Mayor Samual J. Alai   Mayor Ashlee McLaughlin 

Prosecutors Vince Ruffa/Dean 
DePiero 

  Prosecutor  Dean DePiero 

Police Chief Don Polick     Police Chief Tim Franczak 

Clerk of Court Cheryl Seidenwand   Clerk Treasurer Shannon Condon 

      

City of North Royalton   City of Parma 

Mayor Larry Antoskiewicz   Mayor Timothy DeGeeter 

Prosecutor James McDonnell   Chief Prosecutor Scott Tuma 

Police Chief Keith Tarase   Police Chief Kevin Riley 

Clerk of Court Caroline Zarzour   Clerk of Court Marty Vittardi 

      

City of Parma Heights   City of Seven Hills 

Mayor Marie Galo   Mayor Anthony D’Biasietta 

Prosecutor  Bryan O’Malley   Prosecutor Patrick DiChiro 

Police Chief Steven Greene   Police Chief Mike Salloum 

Clerk of Court Nora Neel   Clerk of Court Deborah Dvorak 

      
Metroparks 

Prosecutor Marisa Marniella 

Chief Ranger Katherine Dolan 

 

State Patrol 

Captain Christopher Zurcher 



 

 

 

The Parma Municipal Court gratefully acknowledges the service of its 

current and former Judges, Magistrates and Clerks of Court: 

 
 

Honorable Judge Timothy P. Gilligan  1993 – Present 

Honorable Judge Deanna O’Donnell  2007 – Present 

Honorable Judge Timothy Dobeck   2024 – Present  
Honorable Judge Kennith R. Spanagel   1988 – 2023 

Honorable Judge Mary L. Dunning      1996 – 2007 

Honorable Judge Walter A. Savage    1988 – 1995 

Honorable Judge Christopher A. Boyko   1993 – 1993 

Honorable Judge Andrew Boyko    1987 – 1993 

Honorable Judge George J. Novicky    1974 – 1987 

Honorable Judge Gertrude E. Polcar    1972 – 1988 

Honorable Judge George W. Spanagel   1969 – 1987 

Honorable Judge Richard E. Ress    1965 – 1973 

Honorable Judge Steven A. Zona    1964 – 1969 

Honorable Judge Roland E. Reichert    1962 – 1965 

Honorable Judge George P. Allen    1952 – 1963 

 

 

 

Magistrate Edward J. Fink  1990 – Present          

Magistrate George F. Lonjak 2018 – Present 

Magistrate Sean M. Kenneally 2024 – Present 

Magistrate John J. Spellacy  2020 – 2023 

Magistrate David A. Lambros 2010 – 2020 

Magistrate Ann Oakar   2011 – 2017 

Magistrate George F. Lonjak  2008 – 2011 

Magistrate John Sands  1997 – 2009           

Magistrate Thomas Kelly  2006 – 2008          

Magistrate Lynn Leary  1997 – 2006               

Magistrate Albert G. Schleicher 1979 – 1996               

Magistrate Charles Bill  1975 – 1979  

 

 

 

Clerk of Court Martin E. Vittardi 1991 – Present 

Clerk of Court Kenneth G. Kuczma 1988 – 1991 

Clerk of Court James F. Haberek 1986 – 1988 

Clerk of Court Walter Shipka  1970 – 1985 

Clerk of Court Gladys Bibrow 1969 – 1969 

Clerk of Court Thomas Powers 1958 – 1969              

 



 

 
 

                  PARMA MUNICIPAL COURT HONOR ROLL 
 

      31+ Years of Court Service 

 

 Fink, Edward       Magistrate    Judicial/Court Division 

 Gilligan, Timothy      Judge    Judicial/Court Division 

 Jankowski, Sue      Deputy Bailiff   Assignment Division 

 Schwark, Sylvia      Probation Officer   Probation Department 

 Vittardi, Martin      Clerk of Court   Clerk’s Office 

 

      26-30 Years of Court Service 

 

 Foster, Kathy       T/C Deputy Clerk   Clerk’s Office 

 Gaiser, Joel       Court Administrator  Judicial/Court Division 

 Sheridan, Kimberly      Chief Deputy Clerk  Clerk’s Office 

  

      21-25 Years of Court Service 

 

 Cigas, Toni       Civil Deputy Clerk   Clerk’s Office 

 French, Jennifer      Chief Probation Officer  Probation Department 

 Young, Gregory      Security Deputy Bailiff  Judicial/Court Division 

 

      16-20 Years of Court Service 

 

 Krise, Karen       Payment Officer   Clerk’s Office 

 O’Donnell, Deanna      Judge    Judicial/Court Division 

 

      10-15 Years of Court Service 

 

 Gillissie, Kenny      Security Deputy Bailiff  Judicial/Court Division 

 Lonjak, George      Magistrate    Judicial/Court Division 

 Otter, Danielle      T/C Deputy Clerk Supervisor Clerk’s Office 

 Romano, Samantha      T/C Deputy Clerk   Clerk’s Office 
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SECTION ONE 

FINANCIAL 

 



State Imposed Court Costs 

Municipal Courts are created by State statute in Ohio.  The Ohio Revised Code sets forth how 

the Court is to collect and distribute money derived from the fines, fees, and costs. It also 

mandates that the Parma Municipal Court collect money for the State and for Cuyahoga County 

from virtually every case filed to fund one county and various State-run programs.   

The mandatory Court costs and program funded are as follows: 

AMOUNT      TYPE OF CASE   STATE PROGRAM FUNDED 

$ 9.00  Traffic (except non-moving)   Victims of Crime 
$ 9.00  Misdemeanor Criminal   Victims of Crime 
$ 9.00   Felony Criminal    Victims of Crime 
$20.00  OVI & Traffic (except non-moving)  Indigent Driver’s Support Fund 
$ 5.00  OVI & Traffic (except non-moving)  Indigent Driver’s Support Fund 
$20.00  Misdemeanor Criminal   Indigent Driver’s Support Fund 
$30.00  Felony Criminal    Indigent Driver’s Support Fund 
$10.00  Traffic Non-moving Violations  Indigent Driver’s Support Fund 
$25.00  All Bond Postings (except personal)  Indigent Driver’s Support Fund 
$26.00  Civil Cases filed    Ohio Legal Aid 
$11.00  Small Claims filed    Ohio Legal Aid 
$ 1.00  Misdemeanor Criminal   Crime Stoppers 
$ 1.00  Felony Criminal    Crime Stoppers 
$ 3.39  OVI & Traffic (except non-moving)  Drug Law Enforcement Fund 
$ 0.11  OVI & Traffic (except non-moving)  Justice Program Services Fund 
$ 1.50  OVI & Traffic (except non-moving)  Indigent Drivers Alcohol Treatment 
Fund 
 

 

In addition to the above Court costs required by State statute, the Parma Municipal Court is 

mandated to collect $5.00 on every moving violation cited on a traffic ticket to support the 

Cuyahoga County Regional Information System (CRIS). 



2023 2024 2025

Cash $752,371.56 $679,019.30 $662,870.78

Check $2,062,963.38 $1,742,789.96 $1,474,684.34

Collection Check $31,679.89 $35,853.69 $20,662.30

Community Service $21,127.90 $25,853.40 $25,940.50

Credit - American Express $24,108.85 $28,355.25 $25,636.00

Credit - Discover $36,564.90 $36,974.80 $40,932.05

Credit - MasterCard $530,169.69 $496,353.75 $599,804.23

Credit - Visa $734,330.20 $803,872.11 $893,244.19

Indigent $989.90 $2,192.90 $0.00

Jail $131,771.46 $102,614.91 $105,016.36

Money Order $112,214.12 $99,382.56 $91,413.10

Post Sentence Suspension $86,934.85 $56,054.48 $64,647.32

Prior Period-Exception $0.00 $0.00 $80.00

Web Payment $5,462,501.10 $5,367,885.70 $5,089,501.08

TOTAL $9,987,727.80 $9,477,202.81 $9,094,432.25

2023 2024 2025

ACH $5,565.04 $31,994.04 $28,459.11

Cash $25,843.30 $28,580.90 $27,993.85
Check $3,012,555.70 $3,574,971.53 $4,363,152.40

Credit - American Express $605.00 $440.00 $1,080.00

Credit - Discover $615.00 $845.00 $765.00

Credit - Master Card $14,141.80 $17,350.00 $15,365.00

Credit - Visa $9,450.00 $8,692.00 $13,549.30

Invoiced Camera Fee $590,485.00 $576,440.00 $457,420.00

Money Order $6,466.37 $3,223.00 $310.00

Prior Period-Exception $0.00 $25.00 $0.00

TOTAL $3,665,727.21 $4,242,561.47 $4,908,094.66

TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL RECEIPTS BY PAYMENT TYPE

CIVIL RECEIPTS BY PAYMENT TYPE



 2025 Disbursements
2025 with ALLOCATIONS JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY 

Civil 103,317.80$           87,038.09$              90,648.26$                  104,775.63$            92,105.14$             93,660.90$             113,173.77$                 

T.I.P. Participation Fee 50.00$                    50.00$                     100.00$                       -$                         100.00$                  50.00$                    50.00$                          

IDIAM 1,775.43$               2,678.30$                3,175.60$                    3,115.54$                2,005.44$               2,442.03$               2,562.37$                     

Housing Department Fines 363.00$                  245.00$                   174.00$                       58.00$                     236.00$                  73.00$                    63.00$                          

Criminal Costs 112,161.46$           138,683.30$            157,682.89$                139,827.53$            124,195.68$           132,181.50$           133,307.52$                 

Criminal Fines & Forfeitures 53,201.54$             70,629.02$              80,640.00$                  69,871.74$              66,627.77$             69,293.20$             71,872.70$                   

Criminal Fines/State Patrol 346.00$                  156.40$                   158.00$                       189.20$                   417.20$                  287.60$                  419.20$                        

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT-FINES / FEES 102,320.00$           94,645.00$              112,858.00$                120,862.00$            105,651.00$           133,460.00$           56,705.00$                   

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT-COSTS - PARMA 14,220.00$             13,400.00$              15,560.00$                  16,680.00$              16,040.00$             18,300.00$             7,340.00$                     

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT-COSTS - PARMA HTS. 9,000.00$               8,540.00$                10,560.00$                  9,880.00$                10,180.00$             10,080.00$             4,040.00$                     

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT-COSTS - LINNDALE 51,560.00$             39,280.00$              33,540.00$                  37,720.00$              49,120.00$             36,580.00$             50,480.00$                   

Marriage Fees 350.00$                  475.00$                   525.00$                       350.00$                   225.00$                  475.00$                  375.00$                        

Parking Fines 10,225.00$             11,395.00$              8,300.00$                    5,535.00$                2,360.00$               2,075.00$               5,425.00$                     

Trusteeship -$                        -$                         -$                             -$                         -$                        -$                        -$                             

Probation Fee 6,676.18$               7,262.80$                8,291.50$                    6,757.00$                5,663.00$               5,706.00$               7,080.00$                     

Criminal Clerk Computerization 11,731.48$             14,948.52$              17,152.10$                  15,380.00$              14,429.50$             15,098.90$             15,493.60$                   

Civil Clerk Computerization 8,920.00$               7,030.00$                6,780.00$                    8,650.00$                7,470.00$               7,300.00$               9,470.00$                     

Facilities Mgmnt Fund - Criminal   5,892.10$               7,417.00$                8,466.00$                    7,792.00$                7,145.00$               7,570.00$               7,702.50$                     

Facilities Mgmnt Fund - Civil 3,310.00$               2,520.00$                2,370.00$                    3,475.00$                2,680.00$               2,655.00$               3,560.00$                     

Courts Apportionments -$                        -$                         180,124.05$                2,691.00$                -$                        -$                        -$                             

Program Fee 2,100.00$               3,750.00$                1,050.00$                    2,275.00$                2,450.00$               2,975.00$               2,800.00$                     

Rent Escrow 66.66$                    27.00$                     -$                             -$                         -$                        -$                        -$                             

Higbee Law Firm Rembursement -$                        -$                         -$                             -$                         -$                        -$                        -$                             

Immobilization Reimbursement -$                        2.00$                       2.00$                           2.00$                       -$                        2.00$                      -$                             

Alcohol Treatment (LI) 2,832.50$               3,259.00$                3,739.00$                    3,872.00$                3,421.50$               3,421.00$               3,594.00$                     

OVI Enforcement/Education (LE) 100.00$                  283.00$                   293.00$                       254.00$                   209.00$                  200.00$                  215.00$                        

DUI INCARCERATION FEE (PS) 1,494.43$               1,755.00$                2,034.57$                    1,941.66$                1,601.90$               1,137.00$               2,140.00$                     

Computer Legal Reserch Civil 1,986.00$               1,512.00$                1,422.00$                    2,085.00$                1,608.00$               1,590.00$               2,139.00$                     

CLR/CRIMINAL 3,513.58$               4,493.50$                5,150.00$                    4,603.00$                4,314.00$               4,534.90$               4,647.00$                     

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT CRIMINAL -$                        -$                         -$                             -$                         5.00$                      -$                        5.00$                            

PARMA POLICE L.E.T.F. (DRUG FINES) 287.55$                  433.80$                   393.30$                       722.70$                   337.95$                  281.25$                  571.95$                        

DRUG ABUSE EDUC. FUND (DARE) 31.95$                    48.20$                     43.70$                         80.30$                     37.55$                    31.25$                    63.55$                          

TOTAL PAID TO CITY OF PARMA 507,832.66$           521,956.93$            751,232.97$                569,445.30$            520,635.63$           551,460.53$           505,295.16$                 

METRO PARK 633.00$                  720.00$                   589.00$                       956.00$                   868.00$                  1,283.00$               293.00$                        

STATE REGULAR crimstop/cris/board 5,828.00$               7,576.00$                9,254.40$                    8,259.00$                7,150.66$               7,497.00$               7,228.70$                     

STATE ROTARY FUND 53,122.55$             63,586.15$              72,934.00$                  68,767.10$              61,748.80$             67,534.95$             67,884.00$                   

STATE CIVIL 15,465.78$             11,888.91$              11,161.26$                  16,854.65$              12,608.64$             12,783.39$             16,835.43$                   

CUYAHOGA COUNTY 18,491.89$             21,651.95$              22,902.50$                  23,369.66$              18,081.75$             19,431.10$             22,322.21$                   

SEAT BELTS/CHILD RESTRAINTS 3,443.95$               4,745.65$                5,303.10$                    4,874.05$                4,817.45$               5,842.55$               6,328.50$                     

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS CRS/REST & REF 19,698.95$             29,551.74$              26,468.22$                  23,105.81$              21,779.01$             23,367.43$             25,358.59$                   

OHIO DEPT. OF HEALTH (COVID19) -$                        -$                         -$                             -$                         -$                        -$                             

BMV LICENSE/LICENSE BLOCK 15.00$                    -$                         -$                             -$                         15.00$                    -$                        -$                             

TOTAL OTHER DISBURSEMENTS 116,699.12$           139,720.40$            148,612.48$                146,186.27$            127,069.31$           137,739.42$           146,250.43$                 

BROADVIEW HEIGHTS 3,701.00$               3,930.80$                4,517.00$                    5,038.00$                5,100.40$               4,311.80$               4,254.60$                     

PARMA HEIGHTS 83,266.80$             77,384.00$              101,665.60$                91,526.00$              88,735.00$             97,306.50$             34,800.10$                   

BROOKLYN 1,878.20$               4,170.30$                1,775.80$                    2,720.20$                2,509.00$               1,666.90$               2,195.50$                     

BROOKLYN HEIGHTS 2,514.80$               1,136.80$                1,360.20$                    1,601.00$                1,121.40$               2,211.20$               1,838.40$                     

SEVEN HILLS 199.00$                  370.00$                   75.00$                         95.00$                     1,025.00$               -$                        125.00$                        

NORTH ROYALTON 3,135.80$               5,344.10$                4,758.10$                    3,161.00$                3,947.00$               3,048.40$               6,733.00$                     

LINNDALE 205,096.00$           151,764.00$            173,012.90$                158,463.10$            187,303.50$           178,159.00$           195,859.00$                 

OTHER SUBURBS -$                        -$                         -$                             -$                         -$                        -$                        -$                             

TOTAL PAID TO SUBURBS      * 299,791.60$           244,100.00$            287,164.60$                262,604.30$            289,741.30$           286,703.80$           245,805.60$                 

GRAND TOTAL ALL  $          924,323.38  $           905,777.33  $            1,187,010.05  $           978,235.87  $           937,446.24  $           975,903.75  $                897,351.19 



 2025 Disbursements
2025 with ALLOCATIONS AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER YTD TOTAL

Civil 91,942.92$                97,489.31$                   109,560.38$                 78,813.60$                 98,428.86$                    1,160,954.66$                           

T.I.P. Participation Fee 161.00$                     50.00$                          -$                             100.00$                      50.00$                           761.00$                                     

IDIAM 2,650.51$                  3,106.71$                     2,165.09$                     2,376.87$                   2,342.78$                      30,396.67$                                

Housing Department Fines 801.00$                     216.00$                        58.00$                          740.00$                      211.00$                         3,238.00$                                  

Criminal Costs 117,866.43$              126,693.78$                 126,731.36$                 100,478.75$               110,125.54$                  1,519,935.74$                           

Criminal Fines & Forfeitures 63,366.97$                70,360.33$                   70,668.97$                   57,348.00$                 65,383.49$                    809,263.73$                              

Criminal Fines/State Patrol 73.60$                       286.80$                        143.20$                        140.40$                      145.60$                         2,763.20$                                  

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT-FINES / FEES 15,990.00$                66,040.00$                   174,679.00$                 183,120.00$               181,872.00$                  1,348,202.00$                           

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT-COSTS - PARMA 2,580.00$                  9,700.00$                     26,460.00$                   27,040.00$                 27,060.00$                    194,380.00$                              

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT-COSTS - PARMA HTS. 1,440.00$                  5,500.00$                     12,500.00$                   10,520.00$                 10,800.00$                    103,040.00$                              

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT-COSTS - LINNDALE 53,300.00$                56,400.00$                   47,120.00$                   52,120.00$                 57,320.00$                    564,540.00$                              

Marriage Fees 175.00$                     375.00$                        500.00$                        175.00$                      250.00$                         4,250.00$                                  

Parking Fines 4,350.00$                  3,775.00$                     4,365.00$                     5,595.00$                   8,954.00$                      72,354.00$                                

Trusteeship -$                           -$                              -$                             -$                            - -$                                           

Probation Fee 7,064.60$                  7,465.00$                     6,491.00$                     5,506.00$                   5,407.00$                      79,370.08$                                

Criminal Clerk Computerization 13,184.50$                14,046.00$                   13,809.00$                   10,349.00$                 11,938.92$                    167,561.52$                              

Civil Clerk Computerization 7,304.62$                  7,965.38$                     8,840.00$                     6,050.00$                   7,720.00$                      93,500.00$                                

Facilities Mgmnt Fund - Criminal   6,533.30$                  7,039.00$                     6,799.00$                     5,202.00$                   5,988.00$                      83,545.90$                                

Facilities Mgmnt Fund - Civil 2,595.00$                  3,200.00$                     3,080.00$                     2,210.00$                   2,500.00$                      34,155.00$                                

Courts Apportionments -$                           -$                              -$                             -$                            -$                               182,815.05$                              

Program Fee 2,450.00$                  2,275.00$                     1,750.00$                     1,050.00$                   1,440.00$                      26,365.00$                                

Rent Escrow 15.00$                       91.00$                          -$                             -$                            77.90$                           277.56$                                     

Higbee Law Firm Rembursement -$                           -$                              -$                             -$                            -$                               -$                                           

Immobilization Reimbursement 1.00$                         2.00$                            -$                             1.00$                          -$                               12.00$                                       

Alcohol Treatment (LI) 3,000.50$                  3,466.50$                     2,988.50$                     2,775.00$                   2,785.00$                      39,154.50$                                

OVI Enforcement/Education (LE) 135.00$                     373.00$                        50.00$                          117.00$                      231.00$                         2,460.00$                                  

DUI INCARCERATION FEE (PS) 1,438.00$                  2,063.50$                     1,384.50$                     777.00$                      2,124.00$                      19,891.56$                                

Computer Legal Reserch Civil 1,551.00$                  1,917.00$                     1,845.00$                     1,332.00$                   1,497.00$                      20,484.00$                                

CLR/CRIMINAL 3,961.07$                  4,228.60$                     4,142.93$                     3,102.00$                   3,586.27$                      50,276.85$                                

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT CRIMINAL -$                           -$                              -$                             -$                            -$                               10.00$                                       

PARMA POLICE L.E.T.F. (DRUG FINES) 605.16$                     712.89$                        351.45$                        379.80$                      495.00$                         5,572.80$                                  

DRUG ABUSE EDUC. FUND (DARE) 67.24$                       79.21$                          39.05$                          42.20$                        55.00$                           619.20$                                     

TOTAL PAID TO CITY OF PARMA 404,603.42$              494,917.01$                 626,521.43$                 557,460.62$               608,788.36$                  6,620,150.02$                           

METRO PARK 595.00$                     710.00$                        921.00$                        824.00$                      352.00$                         8,744.00$                                  

STATE REGULAR crimstop/cris/board 6,856.00$                  7,173.30$                     6,888.00$                     5,171.00$                   6,047.00$                      84,929.06$                                

STATE ROTARY FUND 56,037.90$                61,866.85$                   55,703.30$                   43,640.60$                 51,174.85$                    724,001.05$                              

STATE CIVIL 12,267.23$                15,501.42$                   14,864.85$                   10,854.26$                 11,804.76$                    162,890.58$                              

CUYAHOGA COUNTY 15,992.80$                17,379.49$                   16,274.70$                   15,684.80$                 15,600.90$                    227,183.75$                              

SEAT BELTS/CHILD RESTRAINTS 4,944.90$                  4,728.75$                     5,376.45$                     3,280.24$                   2,993.95$                      56,679.54$                                

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS CRS/REST & REF 19,133.90$                27,906.81$                   25,871.24$                   16,165.77$                 24,051.71$                    282,459.18$                              

OHIO DEPT. OF HEALTH (COVID19) -$                           -$                              -$                             -$                            -$                               -$                                           

BMV LICENSE/LICENSE BLOCK -$                           -$                             -$                            -$                               30.00$                                       

TOTAL OTHER DISBURSEMENTS 115,827.73$              135,266.62$                 125,899.54$                 95,620.67$                 112,025.17$                  1,546,917.16$                           

BROADVIEW HEIGHTS 2,561.30$                  3,183.50$                     2,090.00$                     1,239.80$                   2,322.40$                      42,250.60$                                

PARMA HEIGHTS 7,404.40$                  55,415.60$                   121,672.15$                 98,877.25$                 101,925.00$                  959,978.40$                              

BROOKLYN 1,992.20$                  1,623.80$                     1,575.90$                     1,642.20$                   838.40$                         24,588.40$                                

BROOKLYN HEIGHTS 804.20$                     980.40$                        812.00$                        661.80$                      383.80$                         15,426.00$                                

SEVEN HILLS 20.00$                       70.00$                          250.00$                        50.00$                        60.00$                           2,339.00$                                  

NORTH ROYALTON 5,508.50$                  4,765.40$                     5,421.60$                     2,960.80$                   3,448.40$                      52,232.10$                                

LINNDALE 200,585.60$              241,192.40$                 201,029.00$                 195,133.00$               238,275.00$                  2,325,872.50$                           

OTHER SUBURBS -$                           -$                              -$                             -$                            -$                               -$                                           

TOTAL PAID TO SUBURBS      * 218,876.20$              307,231.10$                 332,850.65$                 300,564.85$               347,253.00$                  3,422,687.00$                           

GRAND TOTAL ALL  $             739,307.35  $                937,414.73  $             1,085,271.62  $              953,646.14  $               1,068,066.53  $                        11,589,754.18 
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2025 Parma Municipal Court Disbursement to City of Parma
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Parma Municipal Court

2025 General Fund Expenditures

EMPLOYEE EXPENDITURES JUDGES CLERK OF COURT

Health Benefits $481,602.98 $310,028.00

Jury Commission $5,799.56 $0.00

Life Insurance $1,518.48 $1,546.44

Longevity $8,400.00 $12,600.00

Medicare $24,426.44 $15,458.65

P.E.R.S $242,636.83 $159,125.96

Public Defender $57,233.65 $0.00

Salaries, P/T, F/T, O/T $1,604,359.10 $1,152,189.51

Visiting Judge $0.00 $0.00

Workers Compensation $17,381.00 $10,740.00

Total Employee Expenditures $2,443,358.04 $1,661,688.56

OFFICE EXPENDITURES JUDGES CLERK OF COURT

Copier & Duplicator $0.00 $0.00

County Law Library $0.00 $4,300.66

Dues & Subscriptions $8,462.00 $500.00

Jury Witness & Aid Fees $0.00 $314.00

Law Library $34,205.03 $0.00

Maintenance Equipment & Facilities $0.00 $0.00

Operating Supplies & Materials $37,217.91 $26,614.11

Postage & Mailing $0.00 $182,700.00

Printing Cost - Outside $815.30 $0.00

Professional Services $64,088.11 $188,896.51

Rentals & Leases $0.00 $36,000.00

Travel & Transportation $7,789.06 $807.42

Vehicle Maintenance & Repairs $127.36 $0.00

Total Office Expenditures $152,704.77 $440,132.70

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,596,062.81 $2,101,821.26



 2025 COURT RESTRICTED FUND EXPENDITURES

FUND NAME 2023 2024 2025

1ST OFFENDER PROGRAM $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

CLERK COMPUTERIZATION $325,832.79 $233,251.40 $234,777.24

COMPUTER LEGAL RESEARCH $61,224.65 $92,994.62 $102,808.96

COURT FACILITIES MANAGEMENT $18,082.50 $326,782.11 $94,295.87

IDIAM - INDIGENT DRIVER ALCHOHOL 

MONITORING 
$39,998.88 $29,652.74 $29,990.56

INDIGENT ALCOHOL TREATMENT $51,366.86 $57,635.53 $38,659.88

OVI INCARCERATION FEE $20,000.00 $15,437.75 $4,737.50

PROBATION FEE $69,060.07 $51,610.04 $40,400.00

T.I.P. PARTICIPATION FEE $24,580.40 $27,418.82 $24,015.70

Total: $630,146.15 $854,783.01 $589,685.71

Pursuant to House Bill 153, effective September 29, 2011, attached please find annual report of 

Parma Municipal Court restricted funds established and maintained in accordance with Ohio 

Revised Code Section 1901.261,1901.262, 1907.261, 1907.262, 2151.541, 2301.031 and 2303.201.

*Fund associated revenues for 2025 can be found in the 2025 Disbursement Report located in the Financial Tab of this report.
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CIVIL CASES

FILED AND TERMINATED IN 2025
(as per Rules of Superintendence)

PERSONAL INJURY 

& PROPERTY 

DAMAGE

CONTRACT

FORCIBLE 

ENTERY & 

DETAINER

OTHER 

CIVIL

SMALL 

CLAIMS
TOTAL

Not at Issue* 3 1,791 1,554 254 544 4,146

At Issue** 1 143 17 0 0 161

TOTAL PENDING 12/31/2024 4 1,934 1,571 254 544 4,307

New Cases Filed 0 4,520 1,297 88 848 6,753

Reactivated 5 41 9 2 3 60

TOTAL NEW & REACTIVATED 

CASES
5 4,561 1,306 90 851 6,813

TOTAL CASES 9 6495 2877 344 1,395 11,120

TERMINATIONS 10 4,283 1,137 114 838 6,382

Not at Issue* 3 1,937 1,594 256 578 4,368

At Issue** 2 198 10 0 0 210

TOTAL PENDING 12/31/2025 5 2,135 1,604 256 578 4,578

*No Answer or Motion Filed

**Assigned to a Judge



 2025 Civil Filings by Case Type

MUNICIPALITY

Personal 
Injury & 
Property 
Damage 

(CVE)

Contracts 

(CVF)

Evictions 

(CVG)

Other 
Civil 

(CVH)

Small 
Claims 
(CVI)

Transfers 

(CVJ)

Camera 
Tickets 
(CMT)

Total

Broadview Heights 0 264 94 2 107 0 0 467

Brooklyn 1 372 101 0 75 1 0 550

Brooklyn Heights 0 25 3 0 10 0 0 38

Linndale 0 4 0 0 0 0 27,730 27,734

North Royalton 0 536 112 5 285 0 0 938

Parma 1 2,549 636 87 248 3 16,192 19,716

Parma Heights 0 626 346 3 18 0 8,199 9,192

Seven Hills 0 175 6 0 100 0 0 281

Totals: 2 4,551 1,298 97 843 4 52,121 58,916

Pers.Injury
Property

Contracts Evictions Other Civil Small Claims Transfers
Camera
Tickets

2019 13 3,774 1,294 182 829 5 0

2020 22 2,336 837 99 662 6 0

2021 14 2,516 1,042 143 778 8 30,645

2022 17 2,444 1,367 132 1,174 3 42,140

2023 19 2,607 1,306 122 1,166 2 63,652

2024 3 3,492 1,208 119 969 1 56,972

2025 2 4,551 1,298 97 843 4 52,121
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BAILIFF EXECUTIONS AND WRITS SERVED

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Garnishment of wages 1,065 1,237 1,346 1,166 1,334

Examinations 178 193 204 156 138

Citations & Motions to Show Cause 73 67 75 68 71

Levy (Executions against property) 2 3 4 5 4

Bailiff sales 0 0 0 0 0

Forcible entries 1,284 1,438 1,311 1,182 1,297

Immobilizations 191 211 216 227 209

Evictions/lock-outs 345 334 298 388 406

Replevin 3 2 1 6 2

Writs of restitution 1,150 1,214 1,168 1,259 1,166

Civil Subpoenas 133 146 157 142 155

Small claims summons 31 38 55 61 64

Criminal Subpoenas 958 944 1,031 937 987

TOTAL EXECUTIONS AND WRITS SERVED 5,413 5,827 5,866 5,597 5,833
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 2025 Traffic/Criminal Case Filings by Case Designation

MUNICIPALITY
Felony 

(CRA)

Misdemeanor 

(CRB)

OVI 

(TRC)

Traffic 

(TRD)

Parking 

(PRK)
TOTALS

Broadview Heights 43 133 48 1,108 0 1,332

Brooklyn 140 245 24 326 0 735

Brooklyn Heights 11 19 13 333 0 376

Linndale 4 27 14 541 0 586

Metro Parks 3 8 5 113 0 129

North Royalton 128 287 127 434 0 976

Parma 336 1,991 78 12,978 2,209 17,592

Parma Heights 73 149 25 199 0 446

Seven Hills 18 123 14 90 0 245

TOTALS 756 2,982 348 16,122 2,209 22,417

Felony Misdemeanor OVI Traffic Parking

2021 1071 3,298 547 16,177 1,251

2022 925 3,432 507 16,471 2,952

2023 898 3,599 474 17,990 933

2024 799 2,880 382 15,281 1,546

2025 756 2,982 348 16,122 2,209
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CRIMINAL CASES

FILED AND TERMINATED IN 2025

(as per Rules of Superintendence)

FELONIES
NON TRAFFIC 

MISDEMEANORS
*OVI

OTHER 

TRAFFIC
TOTAL

Arraignments or Preliminary 

Hearing 907 508 20 1,806 3,241

Assigned to Judge 0 398 106 194 698

TOTAL PENDING 12/31/2024 907 906 126 2,000 3,939

New Cases Filed 756 2,983 348 16,124 20,211

Reactivated 30 294 5 1,482 1,811

TOTAL NEW, REACTIVATED 

CASES 786 3,277 353 17,606 22,022

TOTAL CASES 1,693 4,183 479 19,606 25,961

TERMINATIONS 742 3,238 380 17,308 21,668

Arraignments or Preliminary 

Hearing 951 547 17 2,106 3,621

Assigned to Judge 0 356 70 181 607

TOTAL PENDING 12/31/2025 951 903 87 2,287 4,228

*Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol and/or Drugs



City of Broadview Heights 2025 Charges with a 5 Year Comparative

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 
Aggravated Menacing 2 Identity Fraud 1 Assured Clear Distance 8
Aggravated Trespassing 1 Imp. Transport/Handling Firearm 15 CDL Violations 8
Animal Violations 7 Inducing Panic 1 Driver's License Violations 17
Assault 7 Making False Alarms 2 DUS./Failure to Reinstate 163
Breaking & Entering 3 Mis-Use Credit Card 1 Evasion of Toll 1
Building/Housing Viol. 11 Obstruct Official Business 12 Fail/File Registration 12
Carry Concealed Weapons 1 Open Burning 1 Failure to Turn 1
Child Endangering 3 Open Container 18 Following to Close 1
Contrib. Unruliness-Delinquency 2 Proh. Use of Cannabis 1 FTD Highway Use Stamp 4
Conveyance Drugs 1 Purchase Liq. Under 21 1 FTY ROW/Safety Vehicle 1
Crim Damage/Endanger 2 Receive Stolen Property 7 Headlights/Taillights Req. 10
Criminal Mischief 1 Resisting Arrest 3 Hit Skip/Leaving Scene 2
Criminal Tools 2 Robbery 2 Improper Backing/Starting 8
Criminal Trespass 7 Sale to Underage Persons 1 License Plate Violations 96
Declaration of Hazards 3 Strangulation 1 Over Weight Veh. 3

Desecration Flag of USA 1 Tampering Evidence 1 OVI Offenses/BAC 87
Disorderly Conduct 7 Telephone Harassment 1 Parking Commercial Veh. 1

Domestic Violence 15 Theft 9 Reasonable Control 23
Drug Abuse/Possession 26 Trafficking 2 Reckless Operation 8
Drug Paraphernalia/Instruments 17 Vandalism 1 Right Side of Roadway 1
Falsification 6 Violate Restraining Order 2 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 52
Fleeing/FT Comply 9 Weapons Under Disability 4 Speed 58
Forgery 1 Speed (Highway-Trooper) 813

Texting Violations 10
Tinted Windows 8
Traffic Control Device 7
Traffic Lanes/Lines Violations 31
Turn Signal Violation 11
Unsafe Vehicle 6
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CRIMINAL 496 393 315 294 222

TRAFFIC 1,209 890 1,170 1,765 1,451

TOTAL 1,705 1,283 1,485 2,059 1,673



 2025 Broadview Heights Charges
2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 

Drug Abuse/Possession 26 Speed (Highway-Trooper) 813

Open Container 18 DUS./Failure to Reinstate 163

Drug Paraphernalia/Instruments 17 License Plate Violations 96

Domestic Violence 15 OVI Offenses/BAC 87

Imp. Transport/Handling Firearm 15 Speed 58

Obstruct Official Business 12 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 52

Building/Housing Viol. 11 Traffic Lanes/Lines Violations 31

Fleeing/FT Comply 9 Reasonable Control 23

Theft 9 Driver's License Violations 17

Animal Violations 7 Fail/File Registration 12

Assault 7 Turn Signal Violation 11

Criminal Trespass 7 Headlights/Taillights Req. 10

Disorderly Conduct 7 Texting Violations 10

Receive Stolen Property 7 Assured Clear Distance 8

Falsification 6 CDL Violations 8

Weapons Under Disability 4 Improper Backing/Starting 8

Breaking & Entering 3 Reckless Operation 8

Child Endangering 3 Tinted Windows 8

Declaration of Hazards 3 Traffic Control Device 7

Resisting Arrest 3 Unsafe Vehicle 6

Aggravated Menacing 2 FTD Highway Use Stamp 4

Contrib. Unruliness-Delinquency 2 Over Weight Veh. 3

Crim Damage/Endanger 2 Hit Skip/Leaving Scene 2

Criminal Tools 2 Evasion of Toll 1

Making False Alarms 2 Failure to Turn 1

Robbery 2 Following to Close 1

Trafficking 2 FTY ROW/Safety Vehicle 1

Violate Restraining Order 2 Parking Commercial Veh. 1

Aggravated Trespassing 1 Right Side of Roadway 1

Carry Concealed Weapons 1

Conveyance Drugs 1

Criminal Mischief 1

Desecration Flag of USA 1

Forgery 1

Identity Fraud 1

Inducing Panic 1

Mis-Use Credit Card 1

Open Burning 1

Proh. Use of Cannabis 1

Purchase Liq. Under 21 1

Sale to Underage Persons 1

Strangulation 1

Tampering Evidence 1

Telephone Harassment 1

Vandalism 1



City of Brooklyn 2025 Charges with a 5 Year Comparative

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges

Abduction 1 Illegal use Food Stamps 1 Assured Clear Distance 9

Abuse Harmful Intoxicants 2 Impersonating Police Officer 1 Distracted Driving 2

Aggravated Burglary 4 Improperly Handling Firearm 4 Driv. Under Susp./Failure to Reins. 38

Aggravated Menacing 8 Inducing Panic 3 Driver's License Violations 16

Aggravated Trespassing 2 Interfering w/Custody 2 Fail/File Registration 23

Animal Violations 7 Menacing/Stalking 7 Failure to Control 7

Assault 13 Misuse Credit Cards 4 Failure to Turn 1

Attempt Murder 1 Misuse of 911 1 Financial Responsibility 15

Breaking & Entering 5 Obstruct Official Business 19 FT Yield Emergency Vehicle 5

Building/Housing Viol. 59 Open Container 2 FTY ROW 4

Burglary 1 Proh. Sale/Poss/Discharge Fireworks1 Full Time & Attention 1

Child Endangering 5 Public Indecency 1 Hit Skip 5

Child Enticement 1 Receiving Stolen Property 18 Improper Passing 1

Counterfeiting 1 Resisting Arrest 14 No Rear Illumination 1

Criminal Damage/Endangering 3 Retail w/o Vendor License 1 Over Weight/Width Limit 1

Criminal Mischief 2 Robbery 4 OVI Offenses/BAC 40

Criminal Trespassing 10 Strangulation 3 Plate Violations 8

Disorderly Conduct 12 Tampering w/Records 2 Reasonable Control 4

Disturb the Peace 1 Telephone Harassment 1 Reckless Operation 8

Domestic Violence 26 Theft/Grand Theft 156 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 53

Drug Paraphernalia/Instrument 28 Trafficking 2 Speed 159

Drug Possession/Abuse 25 Unauthorized Use M.V. 2 Starting/Backing Veh. 1

Felonious Assault 3 Underage Liquor 1 Stopping After Acc. 8

FT Comply w/Police Order 9 Uttering 2 Texting While Driving 39

FT File Sales Tax 2 Vandalism 2 Tinted Windows 3

Harassment by Inmate 1 Viol. Of Restraining Order 6 Traffic Control Device 10

Identity Fraud 3 Weapons Under Disability 3 Traffic Lanes/Lines 12

Turn Signals 4

Unsafe Veh. 1

Use of Unauthorized Plate 2
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 2025 Brooklyn Charges

2025 Criminal Charges Cited 2025 Traffic Charges Cited
Theft/Grand Theft 156 Speed 159

Building/Housing Viol. 59 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 53

Drug Paraphernalia/Instrument 28 OVI Offenses/BAC 40

Domestic Violence 26 Texting While Driving 39

Drug Possession/Abuse 25 Driv. Under Susp./Failure to Reins. 38

Obstruct Official Business 19 Fail/File Registration 23

Receiving Stolen Property 18 Driver's License Violations 16

Resisting Arrest 14 Financial Responsibility 15

Assault 13 Traffic Lanes/Lines 12

Disorderly Conduct 12 Traffic Control Device 10

Criminal Trespassing 10 Assured Clear Distance 9

FT Comply w/Police Order 9 Plate Violations 8

Aggravated Menacing 8 Reckless Operation 8

Animal Violations 7 Stopping After Acc. 8

Menacing/Stalking 7 Failure to Control 7

Viol. Of Restraining Order 6 FT Yield Emergency Vehicle 5

Breaking & Entering 5 Hit Skip 5

Child Endangering 5 FTY ROW 4

Aggravated Burglary 4 Reasonable Control 4

Improperly Handling Firearm 4 Turn Signals 4

Misuse Credit Cards 4 Tinted Windows 3

Robbery 4 Distracted Driving 2

Criminal Damage/Endangering 3 Use of Unauthorized Plate 2

Felonious Assault 3 Failure to Turn 1

Identity Fraud 3 Full Time & Attention 1

Inducing Panic 3 Improper Passing 1

Strangulation 3 No Rear Illumination 1

Weapons Under Disability 3 Over Weight/Width Limit 1

Abuse Harmful Intoxicants 2 Starting/Backing Veh. 1

Aggravated Trespassing 2 Unsafe Veh. 1

Criminal Mischief 2

FT File Sales Tax 2

Interfering w/Custody 2

Open Container 2

Tampering w/Records 2

Trafficking 2

Unauthorized Use M.V. 2

Uttering 2

Vandalism 2

Abduction 1

Attempt Murder 1

Burglary 1

Child Enticement 1

Counterfeiting 1

Disturb the Peace 1

Harassment by Inmate 1

Illegal use Food Stamps 1

Impersonating Police Officer 1

Misuse of 911 1

Proh. Sale/Poss/Discharge Fireworks 1

Public Indecency 1

Retail w/o Vendor License 1

Telephone Harassment 1

Underage Liquor 1



City of Brooklyn Heights 2025 Charges with a 5 Year Comparative

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges

Breaking & Entering 1 Assured Clear Distance 2

Disorderly Conduct 2 Distracted Driving 19

Domestic Violence 3 Driver License Violations 5

Drug Paraphernalia 5 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 17

Failure to Comply 3 FT File Registration 9

False Information 1 FTY ROW Safety Vehicle 3

Felonious Assault 1 Headlight/Taillight Viol. 3

Forgery 3 Hit Skip 1

Imp. Handling Firearm 1 Improper Lane Usage 6

Menacing 1 License Plate Violations 6

Obstruction Of Justice/Official Business 1 Obey Traffic Control Device 1

Open Container 3 OVI Offenses 20

Poss. Of Drugs 10 Reasonable Control 4

Receiving Stolen Property 1 Reckless Operation 4

Resisting Arrest 3 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 68

Strangulation 1 Speed 7

Theft/Theft by Deception 6 Speed (Highway Trooper) 211

Use Weapons While Intox 1 Stop Sign 1

Uttering 3 Stopping For School Bus 4

Texting While Driving 27

Tinted Windows 2

Turn Signals 1

U Turn 2
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 2025 Brooklyn Heights Charges

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 

Poss. Of Drugs 10 Speed (Highway Trooper) 211

Theft/Theft by Deception 6 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 68

Drug Paraphernalia 5 Texting While Driving 27

Domestic Violence 3 OVI Offenses 20

Failure to Comply 3 Distracted Driving 19

Forgery 3 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 17

Open Container 3 FT File Registration 9

Resisting Arrest 3 Speed 7

Uttering 3 Improper Lane Usage 6

Disorderly Conduct 2 License Plate Violations 6

Breaking & Entering 1 Driver License Violations 5

False Information 1 Reasonable Control 4

Felonious Assault 1 Reckless Operation 4

Imp. Handling Firearm 1 Stopping For School Bus 4

Menacing 1 FTY ROW Safety Vehicle 3

Obstruction Of Justice/Official Business 1 Headlight/Taillight Viol. 3

Receiving Stolen Property 1 Assured Clear Distance 2

Strangulation 1 Tinted Windows 2

Use Weapons While Intox 1 U Turn 2

Hit Skip 1

Obey Traffic Control Device 1

Stop Sign 1

Turn Signals 1



Village of Linndale 2025 Charges with a 5 Year Comparative

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 
Building Code Violations 11 Assured Clear Distance 2
CCW 1 Disregard of Public Safety 2
Disorderly Conduct 1 Distracted Driving 1
Domestic Violence 1 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 128
Drug Paraphernalia/Instruments 2 Fail/File Registration 2
Endangering Children 3 Financial Responsibility 215
Fleeing 3 FT Control/Weaving 6
Menacing by Stalking 1 FTYROW Turning Left 14
Obstructing Official Business 9 Headlights/Taillights Req. 17
Open Container 8 Hit & Run 7
Poss. Of Criminal Tools 1 Improper Lane Use/Change 5
Resisting Arrest 5 License Plate Violations 112
Telecommunication Harassment 3 Littering from MV 1
Violating Protection Order 1 Motorized Bike Violation 1
Weapons Under Disability 1 No Driver's License 51

No Left Turn 2
No Thru Traffic 2
Operating MV on Sidewalk 1
Operating w/out Title 1
Over Weight 1
OVI Offenses/BAC 22
Parking & Traffic Regulations 1
Peeling Tires 1
Prohibited U Turn 2
R.O.W. Public Safety Veh 1
Reckless Operation 35
Red Light 40
Seat Belt/Child Restraint 91
Short Cutting 1
Speed 208
Starting/Backing 1
Stop Sign 30
Temp w/o Licensed Driver 7

Tinted Windows 7
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 2025 Linndale Charges

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges

Building Code Violations 11 Financial Responsibility 215

Obstructing Official Business 9 Speed 208

Open Container 8 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 128

Resisting Arrest 5 License Plate Violations 112

Endangering Children 3 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 91

Fleeing 3 No Driver's License 51

Telecommunication Harassment 3 Red Light 40

Drug Paraphernalia/Instruments 2 Reckless Operation 35

CCW 1 Stop Sign 30

Disorderly Conduct 1 OVI Offenses/BAC 22

Domestic Violence 1 Headlights/Taillights Req. 17

Menacing by Stalking 1 FTYROW Turning Left 14

Poss. Of Criminal Tools 1 Hit & Run 7
Violating Protection Order 1 Temp w/o Licensed Driver 7

Weapons Under Disability 1 Tinted Windows 7

FT Control/Weaving 6

Improper Lane Use/Change 5

Assured Clear Distance 2

Disregard of Public Safety 2

Fail/File Registration 2

No Left Turn 2

No Thru Traffic 2
Prohibited U Turn 2

Distracted Driving 1

Littering from MV 1

Motorized Bike Violation 1

Operating MV on Sidewalk 1

Operating w/out Title 1

Over Weight 1

Parking & Traffic Regulations 1

Peeling Tires 1

R.O.W. Public Safety Veh 1

Short Cutting 1

Starting/Backing 1



Metroparks 2025 Charges with a 5 Year Comparative

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges

Aggravated Robbery 1 Assured Clear Distance 2

Criminal Damaging 1 Bike Passing Viol. 1

Criminal Trespassing 1 Display of Lic. Plates 1

Disorderly Conduct 1 Driver's License Required 1

Drug Abuse 1 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 3

Murder 1 Expired/Unlawful Plates 6

Obstructing Official Business 1 Fail to Control 9

Prop. Deface 1 Faulty Muffler 1

Public Indecency 1 Hazardous/No Passing 2

Public Urination 1 Improper Backing 2

Strangulation 1 No Headlights/Taillights 2

Use of Walks & Trails 1 Overtaking Passing Left 1

OVI Offenses 7

Permit Viol. 1

Reasonable Control 1

Reckless Operation 1

Seat Belt 2

Speed 86

Stop Sign 1

Tinted Windows 2

Traffic Control Device 3

Windshield Viol. 1
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TRAFFIC 190 171 159 124 136

TOTAL 224 187 174 140 148



 2025 Metro Parks Charges 

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 

Aggravated Robbery 1 Speed 86

Criminal Damaging 1 Fail to Control 9

Criminal Trespassing 1 OVI Offenses 7

Disorderly Conduct 1 Expired/Unlawful Plates 6

Drug Abuse 1 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 3

Murder 1 Traffic Control Device 3

Obstructing Official Business 1 Assured Clear Distance 2

Prop. Deface 1 Hazardous/No Passing 2

Public Indecency 1 Improper Backing 2

Public Urination 1 No Headlights/Taillights 2

Strangulation 1 Seat Belt 2

Use of Walks & Trails 1 Tinted Windows 2

Bike Passing Viol. 1

Display of Lic. Plates 1

Driver's License Required 1

Faulty Muffler 1

Overtaking Passing Left 1

Permit Viol. 1

Reasonable Control 1

Reckless Operation 1

Stop Sign 1

Windshield Viol. 1



City of North Royalton 2025 Charges with 5 Year Comparative

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 

Aggravated Drug Trafficking 1 Forgery 4 Assured Clear Distance 7

Aggravated Menacing 7 Identity Fraud 8 Disregard Safety 3

Assault 23 Improper Handling Firearm 8 Drive on Lawns/Curb/Sidewalks/Closed Rd. 14

Breaking & Entering 8 Interfering w/Custody 2 Drivers License Violations 58

Building Violations 15 Menacing 10 Driving under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 199

Burglary 2 Mis-Use Credit Card 1 Fail/File Registration 5

Carry Concealed Weapon 6 Mis-Use of 911 1 Failure to Turn 4

Child Endangering 5 Obstruct Official Business 30 Following Too Close 2

Complicity 1 Open Container 40 FT Drive Right Side Road 6

Contribute Delinq.Minor 9 Passing Bad Checks 1 FTC/Weaving 40

Conveyance Drug/Proh Item 4 Poss. Of Criminal Tools 18 FTY ROW/Safety Vehicle 13

Criminal Damage/Endanger 7 Public Indecency 1 Hands Free Cell Phone Req'd 3

Criminal Mischief 3 Receiving Stolen Property 20 Headlights/Taillight Vio. 39

Criminal Simulation 2 Resisting Arrest 18 Hit Skip 11

Criminal Trespassing 11 Strangulation 3 Improper Backing/Stopping 3

Discharging Fireworks 2 Tampering w/Fire Hydrant 1 Improper Lane Usage 56

Disorderly Conduct 18 Tampering w/Records 8 Improper Passing School Bus 3

Disrupt Public Service 2 Telecommunications Fraud 1 Lane Straddling 7

Dist/Sale/Tobacco-Minor 2 Telephone Harassment 12 License Plate Violations 90

Dog Violations 2 Theft 25 Littering 1

Domestic Violence 42 Unauthorized Use of MV 2 Loud Radio in MV 1

Drug Abuse/Possession 130 Underage Liquor Violations 16 Misc. Equipment Violations 3

Drug Paraphernalia/Instrum 81 Unlawful Restraint 1 Muffler Vio. 12

Engaging In Prostitution 4 Use of Weapons while Intox. 7 No Left Turn 3

False Alarms 1 Vandalism 10 No Thru Trucks 3

Falsification 10 Violation Restraining Order 17 Obstruct Intersection/Veh. Passage 1

Felonious Assault 6 Weapons Under Disability 3 OVI Offenses/BAC 217

Fleeing/FT Comply w/Police 15 Parking Violations 8

Prohibited Acts 4

Reasonable Control 33

Reckless Operation/Disregard Public Safety 12

Rt. Side of Roadway 30

Seat Belt/Child Restraint 30

Slow Speed 6

Snow Mobile Viol. 1

Speed 74

Speed (Highway-Trooper) 149

Stop Sign 2

Texting While Driving 15

Tinted Windows 17

Traffic Control Device 18

Turn Signals 32

Unsafe Vehicle 18

Wrongful Entrustment 3
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CRIMINAL 1,028 1,150 1,103 729 687

TRAFFIC 1,490 1,614 1,529 1,271 1,256

TOTAL 2,518 2,764 2,632 2,000 1,943



 2025 North Royalton Charges

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 

Drug Abuse/Possession 130 OVI Offenses/BAC 217

Drug Paraphernalia/Instrum 81 Driving under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 199

Domestic Violence 42 Speed (Highway-Trooper) 149

Open Container 40 License Plate Violations 90

Obstruct Official Business 30 Speed 74

Theft 25 Drivers License Violations 58

Assault 23 Improper Lane Usage 56

Receiving Stolen Property 20 FTC/Weaving 40

Disorderly Conduct 18 Headlights/Taillight Vio. 39

Poss. Of Criminal Tools 18 Reasonable Control 33

Resisting Arrest 18 Turn Signals 32

Violation Restraining Order 17 Rt. Side of Roadway 30

Underage Liquor Violations 16 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 30

Building Violations 15 Traffic Control Device 18

Fleeing/FT Comply w/Police 15 Unsafe Vehicle 18

Telephone Harassment 12 Tinted Windows 17

Criminal Trespassing 11 Texting While Driving 15

Falsification 10 Drive on Lawns/Curb/Sidewalks/Closed Rd. 14

Menacing 10 FTY ROW/Safety Vehicle 13

Vandalism 10 Muffler Vio. 12

Contribute Delinq.Minor 9 Reckless Operation/Disregard Public Safety 12

Breaking & Entering 8 Hit Skip 11

Identity Fraud 8 Parking Violations 8

Improper Handling Firearm 8 Assured Clear Distance 7

Tampering w/Records 8 Lane Straddling 7

Aggravated Menacing 7 FT Drive Right Side Road 6

Criminal Damage/Endanger 7 Slow Speed 6

Use of Weapons while Intox. 7 Fail/File Registration 5

Carry Concealed Weapon 6 Failure to Turn 4

Felonious Assault 6 Prohibited Acts 4

Child Endangering 5 Disregard Safety 3

Conveyance Drug/Proh Item 4 Hands Free Cell Phone Req'd 3

Engaging In Prostitution 4 Improper Backing/Stopping 3

Forgery 4 Improper Passing School Bus 3

Criminal Mischief 3 Misc. Equipment Violations 3

Strangulation 3 No Left Turn 3

Weapons Under Disability 3 No Thru Trucks 3

Burglary 2 Wrongful Entrustment 3

Criminal Simulation 2 Following Too Close 2

Discharging Fireworks 2 Stop Sign 2

Disrupt Public Service 2 Littering 1

Dist/Sale/Tobacco-Minor 2 Loud Radio in MV 1

Dog Violations 2 Obstruct Intersection/Veh. Passage 1

Interfering w/Custody 2 Snow Mobile Viol. 1

Unauthorized Use of MV 2

Aggravated Drug Trafficking 1

Complicity 1

False Alarms 1

Mis-Use Credit Card 1

Mis-Use of 911 1

Passing Bad Checks 1

Public Indecency 1

Tampering w/Fire Hydrant 1

Telecommunications Fraud 1

Unlawful Restraint 1



City of Parma 2025 Criminal Charges with a 5 Year Comparative

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Criminal Charges 

Aggravated Burglary 2 Ethnic Intimidation 1 Open Burning 1
Aggravated Menacing 27 Extortion 1 Open Container 59
Aggravated Robbery 2 Falsification/FT Disclose 59 Parental Response to Supervise 4
Animal Offenses 33 Felonious Assault 3 Passing Bad Checks 2
Arson 2 Fireworks 21 Poss. Drug Abuse Instruments 5
Assault  51 Fleeing & Eluding 5 Poss. Drug Paraphernalia 103
Breaking & Entering 8 Forgery 3 Possess Criminal Tools 13
Building Violations 388 Fraud 1 Proh. Adult Use of Cannabis 31
Burglary 5 FT Comply w/Police 52 Public Indecency 11
Carry Concealed Weapon 36 FT File/Pay Income Tax 2326 Receiving Stolen Property 17
Child Endangering 22 Gross Sexual Imposition 1 Resisting Arrest 49
Complicity 4 Harassment by Inmate 1 Robbery 6
Consumption in MV 1 Identity Fraud 11 Safecracking 1
Contempt of Court 1 Improper Handling Firearm in MV 7 Scavenging 5
Contribute Delinq. Minor 5 Inducing Panic 2 Sexual Imposition 1
Counterfeiting 4 Interfering w/Custody 1 Smoking Proh. 1
Criminal Damaging 43 Intimidate Witness 1 Solicit Business 2
Criminal Mischief 3 Kidnapping 1 Strangulation 13
Criminal Trespassing 79 Littering/Dumping 2 Tampering w/Evidence 4
Curfew 2 Menacing 9 Telephone Harassment 7
Defaced Firearms 2 Menacing by Stalking 2 Theft 361
Discharge Firearms 2 Miscond. Public Transp. System 1 Trafficking Drugs 23
Disorderly Conduct/D.C. Intox 232 Misuse of 911 2 Unauthorized use of M/V 5
Disrupt Public Service 1 Misuse of Credit Card 4 Underage Liquor Poss./Con 6
Dissemination of Images 3 Murder 1 Unlawful Restraint 5
Disturbing the Peace 3 Noise Disturbance 6 Unlawful Sexual Contact w/Minor 1
Domestic Violence 93 Noxious Odors 1 Use Weapons while Intox 3
Drug Abuse/Drug Possession 255 Obstruct Official Business 91 Vandalism 4

Viol of Restraining Order 17
Weapons under Disability 36

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

CRIMINAL 3,892 5,825 5,021 3,712 4,721

TRAFFIC 16,638 16,925 17,552 13,220 15,663

PARKING 1,239 2,951 2,391 1,543 2,211

TOTAL 21,769 25,701 24,964 18,475 22,595



 2025 Parma Criminal Charges

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Criminal Charges 

FT File/Pay Income Tax 2326 Complicity 4

Building Violations 388 Counterfeiting 4

Theft 361 Misuse of Credit Card 4

Drug Abuse/Drug Possession 255 Parental Response to Supervise 4

Disorderly Conduct/D.C. Intox 232 Tampering w/Evidence 4

Poss. Drug Paraphernalia 103 Vandalism 4

Domestic Violence 93 Criminal Mischief 3

Obstruct Official Business 91 Dissemination of Images 3

Criminal Trespassing 79 Disturbing the Peace 3

Falsification/FT Disclose 59 Felonious Assault 3

Open Container 59 Forgery 3

FT Comply w/Police 52 Use Weapons while Intox 3

Assault  51 Aggravated Burglary 2

Resisting Arrest 49 Aggravated Robbery 2

Criminal Damaging 43 Arson 2

Carry Concealed Weapon 36 Curfew 2

Weapons under Disability 36 Defaced Firearms 2

Animal Offenses 33 Discharge Firearms 2

Proh. Adult Use of Cannabis 31 Inducing Panic 2

Aggravated Menacing 27 Littering/Dumping 2

Trafficking Drugs 23 Menacing by Stalking 2

Child Endangering 22 Misuse of 911 2

Fireworks 21 Passing Bad Checks 2

Receiving Stolen Property 17 Solicit Business 2

Viol of Restraining Order 17 Consumption in MV 1

Possess Criminal Tools 13 Contempt of Court 1

Strangulation 13 Disrupt Public Service 1

Identity Fraud 11 Ethnic Intimidation 1

Public Indecency 11 Extortion 1

Menacing 9 Fraud 1

Breaking & Entering 8 Gross Sexual Imposition 1

Improper Handling Firearm in MV 7 Harassment by Inmate 1

Telephone Harassment 7 Interfering w/Custody 1

Noise Disturbance 6 Intimidate Witness 1

Robbery 6 Kidnapping 1

Underage Liquor Poss./Con 6 Miscond. Public Transp. System 1

Burglary 5 Murder 1

Contribute Delinq. Minor 5 Noxious Odors 1

Fleeing & Eluding 5 Open Burning 1

Poss. Drug Abuse Instruments 5 Safecracking 1

Scavenging 5 Sexual Imposition 1

Unauthorized use of M/V 5 Smoking Proh. 1

Unlawful Restraint 5 Unlawful Sexual Contact w/Minor 1



City of Parma 2025 Traffic/Parking Charges 
2025 Traffic Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 2025 Parking Charges

Allow Unlicensed Driver to Drive 29 M/C Helmet-Safety Glasses 4 24 Hour Parking 27

Assured Clear Distance 145 M/V & M/C Brake Req. 3 Manner of Parking/Wrong Direct./Handicap 46

Bicycle Viol. 3 Muffler 105 Overnight Parking 2am-6am 778

Bumpers 1 No Break Lights 63 Park Commercial & Heavy Veh 593

Certain Acts Proh. 3 No Headlights/2 Headlights 255 Parking Private Property 54

Child Restraint 58 No Operator's License 185 Proh Park-between Sidewalk/Rd. 6

Display of Plates 6 No Rear View Mirror 28 Proh Park-Crosswalk 1

Dr. View/Ctrl. Sign 1 Obey School Grd. 2 Proh Park-Fire lane 96

Drag Racing 3 Obey Traffic Control Device 109 Proh Park-on sidewalk 15

Drive on Roadway Closed 8 Obstruct Intersections 4 Proh Park-On Street Excavation 1

Drive w/I Continued Lanes 89 Obstruct License Plates 238 Proh Park-Private Drive/Fire Hazard 2

Driving Left Side Roadway 10 One Way Street 8 Proh Park-private driveway 19

Driving Under Susp./Fail. to Reinstate 1058 Oper MV w/o Valid License 203 Proh Park-Same Side Hydrant 32

Drv/Prk Sidewalk/St/Crb 2 OVI Offenses/BAC 127 Proh Park-Where Sign-Yellow Curb 29

Duties of Pedestrian/Jaywalking 7 Passing Violations 25 Proh Park-Within Intersection 1

Earphone in MV 4 Pedestrian Ctrl Sign 1 Sale or Repair 1

Evade Red Light 2 Prohibited Acts 1 Snow Emergency 510

Exp/Unlawful Plates 2973 Reasonable Control 135

Fail Stop After Acc. 14 Reckless Operation 42

Fail to Yield 2 Red Flag 3

Fail/File Registration 4 Resp. while Passing Safety Veh. 6

False Info Traffic 1 Riding Outside Veh. 1

Financial Responsibility 449 Right Side of Roadway 13

Following Too Close 19 Seat Belt 1608

FT Display Operator's License 377 Signal Change 183

FT Display Temp Card 43 Slow Speed 5

FT Turn 1 Snow Mobile Viol. 3

FT Yield Emergency Vehicle 12 Speed 2965

FTY Malfunctioning Trf Light 6 Speed School Zone 60

FTY Right of Way/Acc. 237 Squealing Tires/Peeling 15

FTY ROW Pedestrian 1 Starting/Backing 1

FTY to Oncoming Traffic 3 Stop Sign/Yield Signs 1337

Full Time & Attention 39 Tail Lt./Illum 83

Headlights Req. 35 Temp DL w/o License Driver 48

Hit Skip 32 Texting While Driving 219

Illegal/Fict. Plates 51 Tinted Windows 1360

Immobilizing-Disabling Device 1 Traffic Signal 237

Improper Backing 18 Turn Signals 5

Improper Lane Usage 20 Unsafe Vehicle 94

Improper Passing 1 U-Turn Prohibited 5

Improper Turn Usage 80 Weaving Course 5

Leaking/Unsecure Load 2 Willful Wanton-Disregard Safety 7

Littering from MV 11 Windshield Wipers 1



 2025 Parma Traffic/Parking Charges 

2025 Traffic Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 2025 Parking Charges 

Exp/Unlawful Plates 2973 Right Side of Roadway 13 Overnight Parking 2am-6am 778

Speed 2965 FT Yield Emergency Vehicle 12 Park Commercial & Heavy Veh 593

Seat Belt 1608 Littering from MV 11 Snow Emergency 510

Tinted Windows 1360 Driving Left Side Roadway 10 Proh Park-Fire lane 96

Stop Sign/Yield Signs 1337 Drive on Roadway Closed 8 Parking Private Property 54

Driving Under Susp./Fail. to Reinstate 1058 One Way Street 8 Manner of Parking/Wrong Direct./Handicap 46

Financial Responsibility 449 Duties of Pedestrian/Jaywalking 7 Proh Park-Same Side Hydrant 32

FT Display Operator's License 377 Willful Wanton-Disregard Safety 7 Proh Park-Where Sign-Yellow Curb 29

No Headlights/2 Headlights 255 Display of Plates 6 24 Hour Parking 27

Obstruct License Plates 238 FTY Malfunctioning Trf Light 6 Proh Park-private driveway 19

FTY Right of Way/Acc. 237 Resp. while Passing Safety Veh. 6 Proh Park-on sidewalk 15

Traffic Signal 237 Slow Speed 5 Proh Park-between Sidewalk/Rd. 6

Texting While Driving 219 Turn Signals 5 Proh Park-Private Drive/Fire Hazard 2

Oper MV w/o Valid License 203 U-Turn Prohibited 5 Proh Park-Crosswalk 1

No Operator's License 185 Weaving Course 5 Proh Park-On Street Excavation 1

Signal Change 183 Earphone in MV 4 Proh Park-Within Intersection 1

Assured Clear Distance 145 Fail/File Registration 4 Sale or Repair 1

Reasonable Control 135 M/C Helmet-Safety Glasses 4

OVI Offenses/BAC 127 Obstruct Intersections 4

Obey Traffic Control Device 109 Bicycle Viol. 3

Muffler 105 Certain Acts Proh. 3

Unsafe Vehicle 94 Drag Racing 3

Drive w/I Continued Lanes 89 FTY to Oncoming Traffic 3

Tail Lt./Illum 83 M/V & M/C Brake Req. 3

Improper Turn Usage 80 Red Flag 3

No Break Lights 63 Snow Mobile Viol. 3

Speed School Zone 60 Drv/Prk Sidewalk/St/Crb 2

Child Restraint 58 Evade Red Light 2

Illegal/Fict. Plates 51 Fail to Yield 2

Temp DL w/o License Driver 48 Leaking/Unsecure Load 2

FT Display Temp Card 43 Obey School Grd. 2

Reckless Operation 42 Bumpers 1

Full Time & Attention 39 Dr. View/Ctrl. Sign 1

Headlights Req. 35 False Info Traffic 1

Hit Skip 32 FT Turn 1

Allow Unlicensed Driver to Drive 29 FTY ROW Pedestrian 1

No Rear View Mirror 28 Immobilizing-Disabling Device 1

Passing Violations 25 Improper Passing 1

Improper Lane Usage 20 Pedestrian Ctrl Sign 1

Following Too Close 19 Prohibited Acts 1

Improper Backing 18 Riding Outside Veh. 1

Squealing Tires/Peeling 15 Starting/Backing 1

Fail Stop After Acc. 14 Windshield Wipers 1



City of Parma Heights 2025 Charges with a 5 Year Comparative

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 
Aggravated Menacing 2 FT Comply w/Police Order 8 Assured Clear Distance 6

Aggravated Robbery 1 FT File Sales Tax Return 1 Drag Racing 2
Alcohol Permit Req. 1 Improper Handling Firearm 10 Drivers License Violations 18
Animal Violations 11 Inducing Panic 4 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Rein. 63
Assault 17 Kidnapping 1 Failure to Turn 3
Breaking & Entering 2 Making False Alarms 2 FT File Registration 2
Building Code Violations 2 Menacing 1 FTY ROW 4
Burglary 1 Menacing By Stalking 1 Helmet Required 1
Carry Concealed Weapon 10 Obstruct Official Business 12 Hit Skip 5
Child Endangering 3 Open Container 7 Improper Lane Usage 12

Contrib. Delinquency 2 Poss. Of Criminal Tools 1 Improper Left Turn 2
Criminal Damaging/Endangering 4 Proh. Use of Cannabis 1 Lighted Lights/Rear Illumination 17
Criminal Mischief 1 Receiving Stolen Property 1 Loud Veh. 3
Criminal Trespassing 4 Resisting Arrest 6 Operation On Bike Path 1
Disorderly Conduct 15 Sale to Underage Person 3 OVI Offenses/BAC 30
Disrupt Public Service 2 Sound Amplifying Devices 2 Physical Control 2
Domestic Violence 34 Strangulation 3 Plate Violations 31
Drug Abuse/Possession 20 Tamper Evid/Destr Records 1 Prohibited Acts 3
Drug Paraphernalia/Instruments 17 Telephone Harassment 3 Reasonable Control 3

Failure to Disclose 2 Theft 13 Reckless Operation 14
Falsification 4 Use Weapons While Intox 3 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 30
Felonious Assault 1 Vandalism 3 Speed 63
Forgery 1 Viol-Restraining Order 3 Stop Sign 2
Fraud 1 Voyeurism 1 Texting While Driving 15

Weapons Under Disability 10 Tinted Windows 26
Traf. Control Lights/Device 20
Turn Signals 5
Wrongful Entrustment 5
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CRIMINAL 348 363 456 314 259

TRAFFIC 399 444 386 396 388

TOTAL 747 807 842 710 647



 2025 Parma Heights Charges

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 

Domestic Violence 34 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Rein. 63

Drug Abuse/Possession 20 Speed 63

Assault 17 Plate Violations 31

Drug Paraphernalia/Instruments 17 OVI Offenses/BAC 30

Disorderly Conduct 15 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 30

Theft 13 Tinted Windows 26

Obstruct Official Business 12 Traf. Control Lights/Device 20

Animal Violations 11 Drivers License Violations 18

Carry Concealed Weapon 10 Lighted Lights/Rear Illumination 17

Improper Handling Firearm 10 Texting While Driving 15

Weapons Under Disability 10 Reckless Operation 14

FT Comply w/Police Order 8 Improper Lane Usage 12

Open Container 7 Assured Clear Distance 6

Resisting Arrest 6 Hit Skip 5

Criminal Damaging/Endangering 4 Turn Signals 5

Criminal Trespassing 4 Wrongful Entrustment 5

Falsification 4 FTY ROW 4

Inducing Panic 4 Failure to Turn 3

Child Endangering 3 Loud Veh. 3

Sale to Underage Person 3 Prohibited Acts 3

Strangulation 3 Reasonable Control 3

Telephone Harassment 3 Drag Racing 2

Use Weapons While Intox 3 FT File Registration 2

Vandalism 3 Improper Left Turn 2

Viol-Restraining Order 3 Physical Control 2

Aggravated Menacing 2 Stop Sign 2

Breaking & Entering 2 Helmet Required 1

Building Code Violations 2 Operation On Bike Path 1

Contrib. Delinquency 2

Disrupt Public Service 2

Failure to Disclose 2

Making False Alarms 2

Sound Amplifying Devices 2

Aggravated Robbery 1

Alcohol Permit Req. 1

Burglary 1

Criminal Mischief 1

Felonious Assault 1

Forgery 1

Fraud 1

FT File Sales Tax Return 1

Kidnapping 1

Menacing 1

Menacing By Stalking 1

Poss. Of Criminal Tools 1

Proh. Use of Cannabis 1

Receiving Stolen Property 1

Tamper Evid/Destr Records 1

Voyeurism 1



City of Seven Hills 2025 Charges with 5 Year Comparative

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 

Aggravated Menacing 2 Assured Clear Distance 2

Aggravated Robbery 1 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 40

Assault 10 Fail/File Registration 25

Building/Property Maintenance 3 Failure to Yield 2

Burglary 2 Headlights/Rear Illumination 3

Child Endangering 1 Hit Skip 3

Complicity 2 Improper Lane Usage 6

Criminal Damage/Endanger 1 No OL 5

Criminal Tools 1 No Rear Illumination 1

Criminal Trespassing 2 OVI Offenses/BAC 27

Disorderly Conduct 3 Parking on Highway 1

Dog Running at Large 1 Plate Violations 3

Domestic Violence 8 R.O.W. Left Turn 1

Drug Paraphanalia 2 Reasonable Control 1

Fail to Comply Police Order/Fleeing 2 Reckless Operation 2

Felonious Assault 1 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 8

Identity Fraud 1 Speed 23

Interfering w/Custody 2 Stopping For School Bus 1

Menacing/Stalking 2 Tinted Windows 1

Misuse Credit Card 1 Traffic Control Device 8

Obstruction Official Business 4 Unsafe Veh. 1

Open Container 6 Use of Street-Over 26,000 LBS 1

Rec. Stolen Property 1 Weaving 1

Resisting Arrest 1

Robbery 1

Strangulation 2

Telephone Harassment 2

Theft/Felony Theft/Theft by Deception 79

Unlawful Restraint 1

Viol. Protection Order 2

Waste-Garbage Req. 1

Weapons Under Disability 1
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TOTAL 392 316 332 275 315



 2025 Seven Hills Charges

2025 Criminal Charges 2025 Traffic Charges 
Theft/Felony Theft/Theft by Deception 79 Driving Under Susp./Failure to Reinstate 40

Assault 10 OVI Offenses/BAC 27

Domestic Violence 8 Fail/File Registration 25

Open Container 6 Speed 23

Obstruction Official Business 4 Seat Belt/Child Restraint 8

Building/Property Maintenance 3 Traffic Control Device 8

Disorderly Conduct 3 Improper Lane Usage 6

Aggravated Menacing 2 No OL 5

Burglary 2 Headlights/Rear Illumination 3

Complicity 2 Hit Skip 3

Criminal Trespassing 2 Plate Violations 3

Drug Paraphanalia 2 Assured Clear Distance 2

Fail to Comply Police Order/Fleeing 2 Failure to Yield 2

Interfering w/Custody 2 Reckless Operation 2

Menacing/Stalking 2 No Rear Illumination 1

Strangulation 2 Parking on Highway 1

Telephone Harassment 2 R.O.W. Left Turn 1

Viol. Protection Order 2 Reasonable Control 1

Aggravated Robbery 1 Stopping For School Bus 1

Child Endangering 1 Tinted Windows 1

Criminal Damage/Endanger 1 Unsafe Veh. 1

Criminal Tools 1 Use of Street-Over 26,000 LBS 1

Dog Running at Large 1 Weaving 1

Felonious Assault 1

Identity Fraud 1

Misuse Credit Card 1

Rec. Stolen Property 1

Resisting Arrest 1

Robbery 1

Unlawful Restraint 1

Waste-Garbage Req. 1

Weapons Under Disability 1



OPEN WARRANTS REPORT

WARRANT TYPE
Broadview 

Heights
Brooklyn

Brooklyn 

Heights
Linndale

Metro       

Parks

North 

Royalton
Parma

Parma 

Heights

Seven 

Hills

State 

Patrol
TOTAL

Complaint Warrant 17 45 4 0 1 32 149 52 24 1 325

Court Ordered Collection & 

Registration Blocks
0 1 0 600 0 0 0 0 0 0 601

Fail to Appear for Court 139 75 46 731 10 154 2,468 81 86 191 3,981

Fail to Appear for 

Preliminary Hearing
2 1 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 2 9

Fail to Appear for Pretrial 54 107 13 81 1 55 364 40 33 13 761

Fail to Appear for Probation 

Review
0 4 0 1 0 1 17 1 2 0 26

Fail to Appear for Probation 

Viol. Hearing
1 0 0 0 0 4 12 1 4 0 22

Fail to Appear for 

Sentencing
0 5 0 2 0 2 25 0 2 0 36

Fail to Appear for Show 

Cause Hearing
149 141 35 309 13 135 2,344 160 67 84 3,437

Fail to Appear for Trial 1 5 0 3 0 1 21 2 2 0 35

Fail to Comply w/Probation 18 35 3 14 0 36 200 20 12 3 341

Fail to Comply with a Court 

Order
0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 4

Fail to Appear Waiver 2 2 0 291 6 3 842 2 0 234 1,382

Felony Warrant 17 54 10 0 2 73 120 38 7 3 324

TOTAL 400 475 111 2,032 33 498 6,565 398 240 532 11,284



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION FOUR 

JURY COMMISSION 

 



    

2025 Jury Report 
 

Jury Commissioners 
 

   Ms. Margaret Balodis             Ms. Barbara Dworznik             Ms. Karen Smith             Ms. Nancy Pinzone 
 

 
 

JUROR RECAP 

 
 Jurors Summoned      1500 
  
 Jurors Served       950 
 
 Jurors Seated for Trial       0 
 
 

JURY TRIALS SET IN 2025      11 

   
Broadview Heights     2 

  Brooklyn      1 
  Brooklyn Heights     0 
  Linndale      1 
  Metro Parks      0 
  North Royalton     1 
  Parma       4 
  Parma Heights      1   
  Seven Hills      1 
 

JURY TRIALS HELD IN 2025        11 

 
 

JURY TRIAL RECAP 

 
 Traffic/Criminal Cases Heard        0 
  Finding of Guilty    0 
  Finding of Not Guilty    0 
        
 
 Civil Cases Heard         0 
  Finding of Guilty    0 
  Finding of Not Guilty    0 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION FIVE 

PROBATION 

 



 

 

 

First Time Offender Diversion Program: 
 
 
The first time Offender Diversion Program is a short-term intensive period of supervision 
designed to assist eligible defendants whom the Court determines are unlikely to be prone to 
recidivism in changing the behavior that brought them before the Court.   
 
The program is a privilege granted by the Court.  It is intended to prevent the creation of a 
conviction record and to avoid future arrest.   
 
The program is not applicable to defendants accused of any of the following offenses:   
 

- Offenses involving violence or threats of violence; 

- Building and property maintenance offenses; 

- Operating a vehicle under the influence (OVI); and 

- Traffic offenses. 

2025  

Diversion Applications Made        213 

Successfully Completed Diversion Program      157 

Failed or Unsuccessful Completion of Program         6 

Cases Still In Process         118 

Did not Qualify for Diversion          46 

Cases Dismissed              4 

Hours of Community Service Completed             4,690  

 
 

       2022          2023           2024 
 
Total Number of Applications     165    181    220 

Successful Completions      106    139    134 

Unsuccessful Completions       12           6         12 

Open Cases        107     118    156 

Did Not Qualify        16      19       34 

Case Dismissed         2                        7         8 

Community Service Hours*   2,450   3,517   3,415 

 
 



Reports:                                                                       Special Probation Requirements:
Pre-Sentence 133 Community Awareness Program 4

Expungements 380 Court Community Service (in lieu of fines) 49

Probation Review Hearings before Judge 56 Ignition Interlock 39

Probation Violation Hearings before Judge 74 House Arrest – EMHA 61

Court Ordered Immobilization (clubs) 46

TOTAL REPORTS 643 Jail 383

Court Community Service 314

High School Diploma/G.E.D. 2

Restitution 282

Community Orientation Program 29

Gun Safety Course 12

GPS Monitoring 5

Alcohol/Drug Rehabilitation: TOTAL SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 1226

72 Hr. Weekend Intervention 142

Substance Abuse Assessment 206 Psychological/Psychiatric Counseling: 
Outpatient Treatment 35 Parenting, Education & Group Support 10

Intensive Outpatient Treatment 77 Counseling 76

Inpatient Treatment 29 D.I.E.T. Program 9

Aftercare 23 Anger Management & Aggression Control 78

AA 61 Shoplifting Intervention Program 122

MADD 13 Psychological Assessments 41

SCRAM 23 Apology Letter 39

CAM & House Arrest 18 Cases Involving Children & Family Services 5

8 Hour Alcohol Class 6 Competency Evaluations 6

Cuyahoga County Jail Reduction 5

PHP (Partial Hospitalization) 9

TOTAL ALCOHOL PLACEMENTS 647 TOTAL PSYCHOLOGICAL PLACEMENTS 386

2025 Probation Department Report
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Assigned Active 1,044 579 633 819 359

Assigned Inactive 383 733 822 576 1,082

Total 1,427 1,312 1,455 1,395 1,441

Terminated 1,405 1,633 1,555 1,653 1,438

2025 Probation Activity
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Restitution $65,169 $59,466 $68,108 $120,438 $128,566

Victim Restitution Collected 
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